Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Aardvark Media Limited 03182500
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 6425 of 2013

[full name of court]

(@) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
admimistrator(s)

H We (a) Andrew Pear and Michael Solomons
of BM Adwvisory, 82 St John Street, London, EC1M 4JN

Joint Administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) 30 September 2013 (b) 29 March 2014
AL
(b) Insert dates
Signed / { / L
ndrew r

Dated 22 Mﬁ“—— Loy

Contact Details

Adam Boyle
You do not have to give any contact information

in the box opposite but If you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you If there 1s a BM Advisory
query on the form The contact information that

you give will be visible to searchers of the public

record 82 St John Street, London, EC1M 4JN

Tel 020 7549 8007

DX Number DX Exchange

igned this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames at
iff, CF14 3UZ

T f———

10/06/2014 #333
COMPANIES HOUSE

DX 33050 Cardiff




| | BM Advisory.

Corporate Advisory & Restructuring

82 St John Street

TO ALL MEMBERS AND KNOWN CREDITORS
London ECTM 4)N

T +44 (0)20 7549 8050
F +44 (0)20 7549 2400

www.bm-advisory com

Qur ref' AB/AARCQZAP

22 Apnil 2014

Dear Sirs

Aardvark Media Limited - In Administration ("the Company”)
Company Number: 03182500
High Court of Justice No. 6425 of 2013

Andrew Pear and Michae! Solomans of BM Adwvisory of 82 5t John Street, London, EC1M 4IN were appointed
Joint Administrators of the Company on 30 September 2013, fellowing an application by the director The
Notice of Appointment was filed 1n the High Court of Justice under reference number 6425 of 2013,

The Joint Administrators have exercised and will continue to exercise all of their functions jointly and severally
as stated In the Notice of Appointment

The purpose of this report I1s to provide creditors with an account of the progress of the Adrministration, for the
period 30 September 2013 to 29 March 2014, in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 A
copy of Farm 2.248 1s attached to this report

This report should be read in conjunction with my earlier reports to creditors dated 7 October 2013 and 22
November 2013

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Attached at Appendix 1, s the statutory details of the Company as filed at Companies House

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The purpose of the Administration was to achieve a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be
likely If the Company was placed directly into Liguidation. This has been achieved through the sale of the
business and assets of the Company as a going concern on 7 October 2013, potentially enabling the secured
creditor to be paid in full under 1ts fixed charge

Also, as previously advised, the Company held a lease for the trading premises of Urut 101, The Chambers,
First Floor Chelsea Harbour, London, SW10 OXF As part of the sale agreement, a licence to occupy these
premises was granted to the purchaser, on the basis that the purchaser covered any lLabilibes ansing i
relation to the property following the sale The Administrators’ surrendered the lease on 12 December 2013.

Restructuring and insolvency services are provided threugh BM Advisory LLP and our partners are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insalvency practitioners
by the Association of Chartered Certrfied Accountants Partners and staff acting as admuistrators and administrative receivers act as agents of the company over which
they are appointed and contract without personal lability BM Adwisory LLP 1s 2 limited Liability partnership registered in England and Wales (number OC360944)
Registered office 82 St John Street, London ECTM 4N, England

1




JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Attached at Appendix 2, 15 the Jont Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account, for the perniod 30
September 2013 to 29 March 2014, detailing a balance on hand of £19,271

Sale of Assets

In accordance with the Sale and Purchase Agreement, I have recewed a further three instalments, totalling
£7,500 To date, I have recerved £25,000 which has been apportioned as follows,

£
Goodwil! 5,110
Intellectual Property 10,000
Equipment 9,890
Total 25,000

The remaining balance will continue to be paid on a deferred basis over three years with £2,500 being paid
every month for the first year, £3,750 every month for the second year and £3,333 every month for the third
year

Rent Deposit

Following a surrender of the lease held for the Company’s trading prermises, the rent deposit was returned to
the Company 1n the sum of £12,489

LIABILITIES
SECURED CREDITORS

HSBC Bank pic holds a debenture created on 24 February 2013 and registered on 9 March 2013, incorporating
fixed and floating charges over the undertaking and all property and assets, present and future of the
Company

The amount owing to HSBC Bank plc at the date of my appointment was £87,301. It 15 anticipated that the
amount owing to HSBC will be settled in full, subject to the full amount of deferred consideration being paid

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

There are no preferential creditors as all employees’ contracts were transferred to the purchaser on completion
of the sale

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade and Expense Creditors

The Company’s accounting records indicate that the Company has 25 trade and expense creditors totalling
£74,379

HM Revenue & Customs

H™M Revenue & Customs are owed a total of £170,435 in respect of unpaid PAYE/NIC contnbutions and
£39,405 n respect of unpaid VAT

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

A dividend payment to unsecured creditors 1s unlikely 1n this matter due to insufficient asset realisations.




PRESCRIBED PART

The Prescnbed Part Fund 1s created out of the Company’s net floating charge property pursuant to Section
176A of the Act, as long as the floating charge was registered later than 15 September 2003

Since the Company gave a fixed and floating charge to HSBC Bank plc on 24 February 2000, this is before the
required date and as a result, the prescribed part provisions do not apply

JOINT ADMINISTRTORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

Under the nsolvency legislation, the Administrators have a duty to consider the conduct of those persons who
have been directors of the Company, shadow directors or de facto directors at any time within three years
preceding the Administration and consider whether any cavil proceedings should be taken.

I undertook an initial INnvestigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any pctential asset
recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking into account public interest and the
potential recovenes and costs involved I concluded that there were no matters that justified further mvestigation

within six months of my appointment as Administrator, 1 was required to submit a confidental report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which came to my attention during the course of my work, which may
have Indicated that the conduct of any past or present director would make them unfit to be concemned with the
management of the Company. I confirm that my report was submitted

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-Administration costs are defined as the remuneration, charges and expenses incurred by the Admiristrator
befare the Company entered into Administration, but with a view to It doing so

Pre-Administration costs of Hilco Appraisal Umited in the sum of £3,500 plus VAT and disbursements of £149
and Pitmans LLP in the sum of £10,000 plus VAT and disbursements of £84 have been paid

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

It was agreed by the creditors on 5 December 2013, that the Joint Administrators be remunerated by reference
to time properly spent by them and theyw staff in attending to matters ansing from the Administration of the
Company pursuant to rule 2 106(2)(b) of the Rules

Since the Administration commenced, a total of 66 05 hours have been spent dunng the period 30 September
2013 to 29 March 2014 at a cost of £13,552, resuiting Iin an average hourly charge out rate of £205 18
Attached at Appendix 3, 1s a schedule of my time costs to date together with BM Advisory’s policy on fees,

No time has been drawn to date
A description of the routine work undertaken in the Admiristration to date 1s as follows

Admunistration and Planning

Dealing with the formalities of appointment and preparing documentation required.
Statutory notifications and advertising

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaiming physical case files and electronic case details on IPS case management software,
Case bordereau.

Case planning and Administration

Prepaning reports to members and creditors




Cashiering
¢ Maintaining and managing the Administrator's cashbook and bank account
« Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement cbligations are met

Creditors
s Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
s Preparing reports to creditors
« Maintaining creditor infermation on IPS case management software, including proof of debts received
from creditors

Investigations
+ Review and storage of books and records
e Conduct an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs.
« Prepare a report pursuant to the Company Directars Disqualification Act.

Realisation of Assets
» Negobation and finalisaticn of the sale of business and assets
+ Liaising with the Company’s bank regarding the closure of the account
+ Vacating the leasehold property and realising the rent deposit

Creditors will find a guide to Administrators’ fees on the following website
http //www r3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to Administrators Fees pdf

1 have also incurred category 1 and 2 disbursements totalling £442 as per the foilowing breakdown, which
remain unpaid

£
Statutory advertising 7500 Category 1
Printing and postage 2660 Category 1&2

Bonding 330 00 Category 1
Total 441.60

Under rule 2.48 of the Rules any secured crediter, or unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 5% In
value of the total unsecured creditors, may request further information in respect of the Administrators’
remuneration and expenses. This must be sent in wnting to the Administrators within 21 days of receipt of this
progress report

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with at least 10% n value of the total unsecured creditors, I1s
entitled to challenge the remuneration and expenses under rule 2 109 of the Rules Any challenge must be
brought within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report

COMPLETION OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The Administration will remain open until the deferred consideration due from the sale of the business and
assets has been received Once completed the Joint Administrators shall conclude the Administration pursuant
to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986, by moving from Administration to dissolution n
the event that there 15 no distnbution to creditors.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from lability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 mmediately on their appointment as Joint Liguidators, as Administrators ceasing to have effect,




Company Number
Date of Incorporation
Nature of Business

Trading Address

Registered Office

Directors

Share Capital

Reqistered charges

Related entities

Aard\.lark Media Limited

Statutory Information

03182500
3 April 2006
Web Services

Unit 101 The Chambers
First Floor Chelsea Harbour
London

SW10 OXF

82 St John Street
London
EC1M 41N

Changed from Unit 101 The Chambers, First Floor Chelsea
Harbour, London, SW10 OXF

The directors of the Company over the last 3 years are detailed
below

Christopher Benedict Johns  15/07/2006 to date
Sarah Johns 04/04/2007 to 02/09/2013

The Company’s authorised share capital consists of 12,000
ordinary shares

Shareholdings as follows:

Christopher Johns 9,600 Ordinary Shares
Sarah Johns 2,400 Ordinary Shares

HSBC Bank plc
Debenture

Created. 24/02/2000
Registered 09/03/2000

None




Aardvark Media Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 29/03/2014

Sof AE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
110,109 00 Goodwill 5,110 04
10,000 00 Intellectual Property 10,000 00
100 Contracts NIL
15,110 04
SECURED CREDITORS
(87,301 00) HSBC Bank plc - 24/02/2000 NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
9,890 00 Equipment 9,890 00
Bank Interest Gross 10 19
Rent Deposit 12,488.50
22,388 69
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A 1,500 00
Agent's Fees 3,500 00
Agent's Disbursements 148 77
Legal Fees 10,000 00
Legal Expenses 84 00
Insurance of Assets 26500
(15,497 77)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(74,379 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(209,840 00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(12,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(253,520.00) 22,000.96
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 4,174 37
Bank 1 Current 19,271 21
Vat Payable (1,444 62)
22,000.96

Note:

Pagelof1

IPS SQL Ver 502

Andrew Pear
Joint Admirustrator

22 Apnl 2014 16 32




BT 50T 00 ZSSET <099 [Tl STt [ 81 0g ¥ 06z 056 130k puern
05 Z0F 00 ECT 0b 0 000 060 000 020 000 W0 SMBIAY dIM W Dufiiig SIGIO[UD)
ESAL ™ 06T [ER 000 000 000 091 0o 00 0 IVA ¥ XL
£008t 00 £49°2 0L bt 001 000 000 X4 ott 000 Gupoday Aoymerg
Vs g6t 00 852'T 059 000 0o 000 LS 080 wo Bueydue) Aoymers| aduehuo) Aoimes
00581 00 BT [ 000 {317 000 080 000 000 UoaeDan { febuy UOREDNT PUE (63|
[TX T 05 Z9% 05¢ 000 S0 00 08¢ L) [ MO AIONEDRZIA] WOTEDRSAT |
Sb Tot 00 #6€1 (43 000 [V 600 OEE 0b 0 A3 SIP3T) Pamoas
§5 pET 00 852 (1191 000 wo 000 080 000 00 SIONPRHY PRINDISUN Si03pan)
FELIT 00 966" [T 000 00 000 (i) 0b 0 (3 AR0ld PRGIEa /pioysig
€6 087 00 580" 009 000 000 000 009 00 0 i) uonesqesy 1Sy uonesyeay Wssy
00 68¢ 00 tb1 08¢ 000 0o 000 000 00 0 [C3 RAATY ubed
89 bt 00 6661 stor 000 0% 060 0t 000 050 Bununodoy ase)
6l £92 0S L6 e o] mne wo [\ ®o 1R Bupueyd ¢ unupy Buuueyg pue vorensiupy
J 0)ey AHH BDRieAY ¥ 150 jeio]l 1201 puEIn —peg poddng mysey JO[UN[I0)ESupY T J0JeyS|uitipy Jojuas Tabeuey Jaukieg B EEETN HIGA JO UOIIEONISSerT
BPEID PJels A SINOH

¥T0Z Y22 6T 01 £T0T SOGuIBIdas of
PoLI3y oy sog
5150 DU SIGIERSIULUPY Juiog

ucpeRsSiuWpY Ul - PAJWF] BIp3W WEADEY




BM ADVISORY
STATEMENT OF POLICY ON FEES IN INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

Introduction

This staternent has been prepared in accordance with guidelines set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice § issued by the Association of Business
Retovery Professionals (R3) as at 1 August 2005

The following information applies to all appointments of partners, directors, consultants or staff of BM Adwisory, to act as any of the following -

biquidator, Recerver, Admmistrator or Administrative Recerver of a Lmited Company or Lirited Liability Partnership

Trustee in Bankruptcy
Supervisor of an Individual, Company or Partnership Voluntary Arrangement
Administrator under the Insolvent Estates Qrder

When acting as Nommee, the provistons of the Insolvency Act 1986 require that the amount of the fees payable to the Office Holder be specified within
the Debtor’s propesals Such fees will nevertheless be fixed to take account of the Office Holder's expected tme costs ansing as referred to below

Policy on fees

Uriless otherwise fixed in accordance with the Insclvency Act 1986, an Office Holder's fees are charged by reference to time costs, as incurred, charged
at the firm's usual rates applicable at the time the wark Is cartted out Rates may be vaned from time to time, at the sole discretion of BM Advisory, and
such changes will be notified in retrospect with each report to Creditors It 1s the policy of BM Advisory to use as junior grade of staff as compatible with
the efficient conduct of the matter in grder to ensure costs are kept to a minimum

As at 1% March 2014 the rates applicable are

Grade £
Partner 1 430

Partner 2 380

Associate Director 360 i
Senior Manager 340

Manager 310

Assistant Manager 285

Senior Administrator 240

Admiristrator 1 185

Admunistrator 2 155

Jurior Admirustrator 125

Cashier 115

Support staff 85

Rates vary between indwiduals, reflecting expenience and qualification For certain more complex tasks, BM Advisory may seek to apply a higher rate In
respect of work undertaken, but subject to prior authonisation in accordance with the Act

For further informaticn on the manner in which an Office Holder's fees may be fixed, please refer to the attached guidance notes in relation to fees

Disbursements
Disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which ts either in the name of the case or BM Advisory, in the case of the
latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attnbuted to, the case These disbursements are recoveratle in full from the case
without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the case or, where BM Adwvisory has made payment on behalf of the case, by a
recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire,
external storage and specific bond insurance

Category 2 expenses are incurred by BM Adwisory and recharged to the case, they are not attributed to the case by a third party invoice andfor they
may include a profit element These disbursements are recoverable in full from the case, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being
approved by creditors in advance Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal reom hire and internal storage

1t 1s proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered by BM Advisary

Meeting room hire £200 00
Creditor portal {per report) £10

Postage £044-£124
Mileage (per mile) £0 45
Photocopies (per sheet) £E0 15
Sterage (per box per month) £0 35

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the matenals used or the costs which would have been incurred if that service had been sourced
externally




